Certification of Word Count: 5,029

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO	
2 East 14 th Ave.	
Denver, Colorado 80203	
Appeal from the Colorado Court of Appeals	
Case No. 04-CA-0457	
Appeal from the Industrial Claim Appeals Office:	
Kathy E. Dean and Dona Halsey	
Workers' Compensation Claim No. 4-578-846	
Petitioners: CITY OF FLORENCE, CIRSA, and	
INDUSTRIAL CLAIMS OFFICE	
Respondent: BOOTH PEPPER	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Municipal League:	
	Case No.: 05 SC 812
Erin E. Goff, #31072	
Colorado Municipal League	
1144 Sherman Street	
Denver, Colorado 80203	
(303) 831-6411	
(303) 860-8175 (fax)	
Starrage I Derror No. 12102	
Steven J. Dawes, No. 13193	
Stephen A. Fermelia, No. 33713	
Light, Harrington & Dawes, P.C. 1512 Larimer Street, Suite 300	
·	
Denver, Colorado 80202 Tel.: 303-298-1601	
Fax: 303-298-1627	
rax. 303-270-1027	I
BRIEF OF THE COLORA	ADO

MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, AS AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Nature of the Case
B. Course of Proceedings
C. Disposition by the Court of Appeals4
D. Statement of Facts
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6
IV. ARGUMENT: THE COURT OF APPEALS' SHOULD BE REVERSED 7
A. Standard of Review7
B. Mr. Peppers' claim was not properly before the Court of Appeals
C. The Court of Appeals erred in failing to require Mr. Pepper to present any evidence to meet his burden of proving that he was similarly situated to others under the statute
D. The Court of Appeals erred in determining that the statutory classifications in C.R.S $\$$ -40-202(1)(a)(I)(A) do not conceivably bear a rational relationship to a legitimate government purpose
1. Encouraging Volunteer Police
2. Controlling Costs
E. Unless it is reversed, the Court of Appeals' decision will detrimentally effect municipalities across Colorado
V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Arapahoe Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. v. City and County of Denver, 831 P.2d 451 (Colo. 1992)10
Board of County Commissioners v. Flickinger, 687 P.2d 975 (Colo. 1984)
Christie v. Coors Transportation Co., 933 P.2d 1330 (Colo.1997)
City of Boulder v. Dinsmore, 902 P.2d 925 (Colo.App. 1995)9, 10
<i>Cruz-Cesario v. Don Carlos Mexican Foods</i> , 122 P.3d 1078 (Colo.App. 2005)
Culver v. Ace Electric, 971 P.2d 641 (Colo. 1999)7, 8, 17, 23
Duran v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office, 883 P.2d 477 (Colo. 1994)
Harris v. The Ark, 810 P.2d 226 (Colo. 1991)11

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 320-321 (1993)8

Horrell v. Department of Administration, 861 P.2d 1194 (Colo. 1993)

Kroupa v. Industrial Claims Appeals Office, 53 P.3d 1192 (Colo.App. 2002)

Pace Membership Warehouse v. Axelson, 938 P.2d 504, 506 (Colo. 1997)

Parker Fire Protection District v. Poage, 843 P.2d 108 (Colo.App. 1992)

People v. Young, 859 P.2d 814 (Colo. 1993).....14

STATUTES:

C.R.S. §8-40-202(1)(a)(I)(A)	1, 2, 3, 6, 23
C.R.S. §13-51-115	
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
C.A.R. 29	

....1
